### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DENSO International America, Inc.	07/29/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DENSO International America, Inc.	
Street Address:	24777 Denso Drive	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 5047	
City:	Southfield	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48086-5047	

Name:	Honda Motor Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	2-1-1, Minami-Aoyama, Minato-ku	
City:	Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	107-8556	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12749847

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2482132302

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-350-7500

Email: diam\_ip@denso-diam.com

Correspondent Name: DENSO International America, Inc.

Address Line 1: 24777 Denso Drive Address Line 2: P.O. Box 5047

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48086-5047

**PATENT** 

REEL: 030910 FRAME: 0370

0.00 127498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4041A-000171/US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Blair Miller	
Signature:	/JBM/	
Date:	07/31/2013	
Total Attachments: 1 source=4041A-171_PatentAssignment#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 030910 FRAME: 0371

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DENSO International America, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with a place of business at 24777 Denso Drive, Southfield, MI 48086-5047, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of U.S. Patent Application No. 12/749,847, for "HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING APPARATUS";

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 12/749,847 to DENSO International America, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with a place of business at 24777 Denso Drive, P.O. Box 5047, Southfield, MI 48086-5047 AND HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD., a Japanese Corporation, with a place of business at 2-1-1, Minami-Aoyama, Minato-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN 107-8556 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES"); and

WHEREAS, Assignees are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 12/749,847;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, effective July 26, 2013, all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 12/749,847, together with any reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for and to recover for past infringements thereof, unto said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR represents that at the time of execution of this Patent Assignment, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 12/749,847, and that ASSIGNOR has not assigned, transferred, licensed or encumbered ASSIGNOR'S rights therein, and that ASSIGNOR will not hereafter assign or attempt to assign any rights therein, or take any other action inconsistent with this Patent Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further documents and take such acts as reasonably required by ASSIGNEES or ASSIGNEES' successor to secure and enforce ASSIGNEES' rights in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/749,847, including but not limited to further assignments.

DENSO International America, Inc.

By: Ryøichi Fujiwara/

Title: Director, Intellectual Property Department

WITNESS

Yate /

By: Michele H. Bradley

PATENT REEL: 030910 FRAME: 0372

**RECORDED: 07/31/2013**